

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 401 of 2023****With****CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR AMENDMENT) NO. 1 of 2024****In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 401 of 2023****With****CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 2 of 2023****In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 401 of 2023**

=====

ATULKUMAR SINGH RAJPUT**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT**

=====

Appearance:**MR PM DAVE(263) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****VISHAL K ANANDJIWALA(7798) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE J. C. DOSHI**Date : 02/05/2025****ORAL ORDER**

Learned advocate Mr. P.M. Dave for the petitioner seeks time. Request for time is granted. An extension of the interim arrangement has also been sought. Notably, by order dated 14.12.2023 passed in the Interim Application, the Coordinate Bench permitted the petitioner to move an adjournment application before the concerned Trial Court, while leaving it open for the Trial Court to decide the same on its own merits. It is clarified that this Court has not granted adjournment but has merely permitted the petitioner to file an application seeking such relief.

In the meantime, the Trial Court is directed to forward a report indicating the number of adjournment applications moved by

the petitioner and the manner in which each was dealt with on merits.

Stand over to 01.07.2025.

MANISH MISHRA

(J. C. DOSHI,J)