

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 401 of 2023**

With  
**CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR AMENDMENT) NO. 1 of 2024**  
In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 401 of 2023

With  
**CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 2 of 2023**  
In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 401 of 2023

=====

ATULKUMAR SINGH RAJPUT  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR PM DAVE(263) for the Applicant(s) No. 1  
VISHAL K ANANDJIWALA(7798) for the Applicant(s) No. 1  
MS MEGHA CHITALIYA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR****Date : 10/10/2025****ORAL ORDER**

1. By way of this petition, the petitioner seeks direction to transfer and club all FIRs including the impugned FIRs/complaints described in para 2 of the petition.
2. When this Court asked the learned counsel for the petitioner whether the complainant had been joined as a party respondent ? In response, learned counsel replied that the Hon'ble Supreme Court has passed several orders in similar cases without joining the complainant.
3. However, since the Court had earlier decided to join the complainant as a party respondent because they are directly affected by any order. Their presence is required and it is necessary to give an opportunity of being heard in the interest of natural justice.
3. Hence, this Court is of considered view that, the complainant in all matters are necessary and proper parties. S.O to **27.11.2025**.

**(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)**

SUCHIT